CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
August 18, 2022

Meeting called to order at 5:48 PM by Doug Ozvath.

*************************************************************************************

Executive Session was held from 5:14 P.M. until 5:48 P.M. discuss personnel and litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Lawrence Wulf X
Kevin Johnson X
John Vitullo X
Doug Ozvath X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, P.E., Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E., KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor
Citizens Comments:

Mayor Richard Lattanzi had some questions on specific payees on a few of the bills.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the mation to approve the minutes from the July 19,
2022, Regular meeting. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bills from July
19, 2022, to August 17, 2022. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 4-0,

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to award a bid from A&H Equipment of
Zelienople, PA for a 2022 Chevy 3500 HD Silverado Reg Cap 4X4 under the Costars contract for $59,205.00.
The motion carried 4-0.



John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the Commitment of a $75,228
local share for the Community Development Grant (CDBG) Year 48 Project. The total project cost is
estimated to be $160,507. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to Approve Pay Application No. 2 to Wayne
Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $1,406,485.57 for
submission to PENNVEST. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to Approve Pay Application No. 3 to Port
Vue Plumbing, Inc. for Contract 2021-03 Headworks & Pump Station HVAC Modifications in the amount
of $48,478.52. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the request submitted by Joe
Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #376B in the amount of $27,470.03. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to award Contract No. 2022-01 Dewatering,
Hauling and Disposal of Dewatered Municipal Wastewater Treatment Plant Solids base bid (year 1) to
Noble Environmental in the amount of $201,000.00. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Change Order No.3 to Contract
2021-03 Headworks & Pump Station Modifications subject to the approval of the solicitor, engineer, and
superintendent in the amount of $25,964.00. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the CMA Right-to-Know Law
Policy. The motion carried 4-0.

John Vitullo moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to Approve Sanitary Sewage Treatment
Outside of the Service Area of the Clairton Municipal Authority to property owned by Peter and Cathy
Schumacher at 161 Froebe Road, Venetia, PA 15367 through the Peters Creek Sanitary Authority line
via grinder pump with the following conditions:

i Appropriate written approval by a majority of the entities that make up the service area of
the Clairton Municipal Authority (Clairton Municipal Authority, Jefferson Hills Borough, South Park
Township and Peters Creek Sanitary Authority),

ii. Obtaining the appropriate tap-in permit from Peters Creek Sanitary Authority,

jii. Payment of any and all capacity fees required by the Clairton Municipal Authority,

iv. Confirmation that extension of service in this case shall not set a precedent with respect to
any future application. The motion carried 4-0.

Lawrence Wulf moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to adjourn at 6:56 PM. The motion carried
4-0.
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Thursday August 18, 2022
5:00 P.M.
AGENDA
Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance
Comments from the Public

Approval of Minutes
a. Motion to approve the minutes from the Regular Board Meeting of July 19, 2022.
Motion to approve the bills
Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collection.
Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.
Finance Report
Collection & Operation Report
a. Motion to award a bid from A&H Equipment of Zelienople, PA for a 2022 Chevy 3500 HD Silverado Reg
Cap 4X4 under the Costars contract for $59,205.00.
b. Motion to approve the Commitment of a $75,228 local share for the Community Development Grant
(CDBG) Year 48 Project. The total project cost is estimated to be $160,507.
Engineer’s Report
a. Motion to award Contract No. 2022-01 Dewatering, Hauling and Disposal of Dewatered Municipal
Wastewater Treatment Plant Solids base bid {year 1) to Noble Environmental in the amount of $201,000.00.
b. Motion to Approve Pay Application No. 2 to Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP
Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $1,406,485.57 for submission to PENNVEST.
c. Motion to approve Change Order No.3 to Contract 2021-03 Headworks & Pump Station
Modifications in the amount of $25,964.00.
d. Motion to Approve Pay Application No. 3 to Port Vue Plumbing, Inc. for Contract 2021-03
Headworks & Pump Station HVAC Modifications in the amount of $48,478.52.
e. Motion to Approve the request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #376B in the
amount of $27,470.03.
Solicitor’s Report
a. Motion to approve the CMA Right-to-Know Law Policy.
b. Motion to Approve Sanitary Sewage Treatment Outside of the Service Area of the Clairton Mu nicipal
Authority to property owned by Peter and Cathy Schumacher at f 161 Froebe Road, Venetia, PA 15367 through
the Peters Creek Sanitary Authority line via grinder pump with the following conditions:
i Appropriate written approval by a majority of the entities that make up the service area of the Clairton
Municipal Authority (Clairton Municipal Authority, Jefferson Hills Borough, South Park Township and Peters
Creek Sanitary Authority),
ii. Obtaining the appropriate tap-in permit from Peters Creek Sanitary Authority,
iii. Payment of any and all capacity fees required by the Clairton Municipal Authority,



iv. Confirmation that extension of service in this case shall not set a precedent with respect to any future
application.

9. 0Old Business
10. New Business

Motion to Adjourn



8/17/122 at 14:39:09.55

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jul 20, 2022 to Aug 18, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9034 7/20/22  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 23,661.72
9035 8/2/22 AMAZON CAPITAL S 10310-G 236.97
9036 8/2/22 AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 92.80
9037 8/2/22 AQUAFILTER FRES 10310-G 226.24
9038 8/2/22 Boxer LLC 10310-G 640.00
9039 8/2/22 C. GREGG BOYCE  10310-G 3,400.00
9040 8/2/22 CINTAS 10310-G 136.01
9041 8/2/22 CLARK HILL PLC 10310-G 5,000.00
9042 8/2/22 COMCAST BUSINES 10310-G 493.92
9043 8/2/22 EJ USA INC 10310-G 8,067.93
9044 8/2/22 ENVIRONMENTAL S  10310-G 43.00
9045 8/2/22 FAGAN SANITARY S 10310-G 593.13
9046 8/2/22 FAYETTE WASTEL 10310-G 141.05
9047 8/2/22 FISHER SCIENTIFIC 10310-G 596.53
9048 8/2/22 GATEWAY ENGINE  10310-G 504.44
9049 8/2/22 HOME DEPOT CRE  10310-G 331.73
9050 8/2/22 KC AUTO AND TRU  10310-G 95.00
9051 8/2/22 PA AMERICAN WAT 10310-G 24.40
9052 8/2/22 PA RURALWATER  10310-G 150.00
9053 8/2/22 PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 11,200.00
9054 8/2/22 PITTSBURGH PIRAT 10310-G 1,698.00
9055 8/2/22 PV SETTLEMENT, L 10310-G 57.20
9056 8/2/22 R. C. SYSTEMS INC. 10310-G 2,655.41
9057 8/2/22 RENO BROTHERS, | 10310-G 449.00
9058 8/2/22 SHILOH SERVICE, I  10310-G 989.00
9059 8/2/22 TUCKER ARENSBE  10310-G 1,366.50
9060 8/2/22 VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 417.15
9061 8/2/22 WEX BANK 10310-G 1,958.13
9062 8/18/22  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 239.46
9063 8/18/22 Applied Maintenance 10310-G 1,290.27
9064 8/18/22  C.GREGG BOYCE  10310-G 800.00
9065 8/18/22  CAMPBELL DURRA  10310-G 505.20



8/17/22 at 14:39:09.69

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jul 20, 2022 to Aug 18, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9066 8/18/22  CINTAS 10310-G 82.68
9067 8/18/22  COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 29.93
9068 8/18/22  COMCAST 10310-G 1,639.15
9069 8/18/22 CRAWFORD ELLEN 10310-G 4,672.50
9070 8/18/22  DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 124.95
9071 8/18/22  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 4,985.00
9072 8/18/22  DTI Development 10310-G 3,000.00
9073 8/18/22  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 432.56
9074 8/18/22  First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
9075 8/18/22  FNB Commercial Cre  10310-G 7,931.05
9076 8/18/22  Georges Supply Cent 10310-G 366.00
9077 8/18/22  HACH COMPANY 10310-G 1,294.99
9078 8/18/22  HENDERSON PEST  10310-G 90.00
9079 8/18/22  |EH AUTO PARTS LL 10310-G 1,750.05
9080 8/18/22  JAMES P. HANNAN  10310-G 384.00
9081 8/18/22  JEFFERSON HILLS  10310-G 32.99
9082 8/M8/22  JOHN J. VITULLO 10310-G 384.00
9083 8/18/22  KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 14,985.89
9084 8/18/22  Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 107.91
9085 8/18/22  MEIT 10310-G 30,592.37
9086 8/18/22  MICHAEL RATICA 10310-G 80.00
9087 8/18/22  MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 824.04
9088 8/18/22  Municipal Finance Pa 10310-G 1,000.00
9089 8/18/22  PA AMERICAN WAT 10310-G 2,858.94
9090 8/18/22  PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 1,600.00
9091 8/18/22  PENNSYLVANIAON 10310-G 35.43
2092 8/18/22  Pioneer Research 10310-G 719.52
9093 8/18/22  PITTSBURGH POST 10310-G 694.38
9094 8/18/22  PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 79.87
9095 8/18/22  Precision Industrial C  10310-G 313.02
9096 8/18/22  Quill.com 10310-G 487.14
9097 8/18/22 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 79.96



8/17/22 at 14:39:09.74

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Jul 20, 2022 to Aug 18, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9098 8/18/22  RESCUESTAT 10310-G 125.00
9099 8/18/22  RONDINELLI, DEBO 10310-G 300.00
9100 8/18/22  SAMS CLUB 10310-G 279.26
9101 8/18/22  SHILOH SERVICE, | 10310-G 65.00
9102 8/18/22  SNYDER BROTHER 10310-G 3.35
9103 8/18/22  TUCKER ARENSBE  10310-G 2,276.00
91047 8/18/22  UNISAFE 10310-G 464.67
9105 8/18/22  UNIVAR SOLUTION  10310-G 3,165.99
9106 8/18/22  WAYNE CROUSE, | 10310-G 236,819.25
9107 8/18/22  Web-Makeovers 10310-G 75.00
Total 396,301.54



Page: 1
CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual
For the Seven Months Ending July 31, 2022
Percent of Year 58.33% (7 months / 12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent
Actual Budget Amount  Expended
Revenues
Clairton Collecti/Debt Service 595,876.98 § 1,191,638.00 595,761.02 50.00
Jefferson Hills Debt Service 541,683.66 928,601.00 386,917.34 58.33
Petersan WWTP Debt Service 467,289.34 801,067.00 333,777.66 58.33
South Park Debt Service 84,230.09 144,394.00 60,163.91 58.33
Total Debt Service Revenues 1,689,080.07 3,065,700.00 1,376,619.93 55.10
Clairton Collec/Operation/Main 1,452,980.00 1,078,920.00 (374,060.00) 134.67
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main 490,364.00 1,071,840.00 581,476.00 45.75
Petersan Operation/Maint 938,266.00 1,114,220.00 175,954.00 84.21
South Park Operation/Maint 181,632.00 233,720.00 52,088.00 77.71
Total Consumption Revenues 3,063,242.00 3,498,700.00 435,458.00 87.55
Other Revenue _
Sludge Acceptance 161,051.40 200,000.00 38,948.60 80.53
Collection Office Rent 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00
Interest Income 9,089.42 6,000.00 (3,089.42) 151.49
Investment Interest 595,413.88 2,000.00 (593,413.88) 29,770.69
Capacity Fees 49,347.89 50,000.00 652.11 98.70
Total Other Revenues 814,902.59 270,000.00 (544,902.59) 301.82
Total Revenues 5,567,224.66 $ 6,834,400.00 1,267,175.34 81.46
Expenses
Office Expenses 7,682.65 $ 15,400.00 7,717.35 49.89
Treatment Supplies & Chemicals 78,490.98 122,500.00 44,009.02 64.07
Treatment Sludge Disposal 204,083.00 300,000.00 95,917.00 68.03
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees 101,825.12 137,480.00 35,654.88 74.07
Equipment 3,775.49 465,000.00 461,224.51 0.81
Maintenance & Repair 223,963.09 68,200.00 (155,763.09) 328.39
Vehicle Expense 10,174.43 12,000.00 1,825.57 84.79
Utilities 222,437.90 332,400.00 109,962.10 66.92
Wages & Taxes 451,638.31 894,380.00 442.741.69 50.50
Employee Benefits 242,232.73 365,024.00 122,791.27 66.36
Conference & Memberships 7,047.45 26,000.00 18,952.55 27.11
Professional Services 182,296.08 277,900.00 95,603.92 65.60
Insurance 66,866.65 80,000.00 13,133.35 83.58
Total Operating Expenses 1,802,513.88 3,096,284.00 1,293,770.12 58.22
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense 967,850.00 1,935,700.00 967,850.00 50.00
Series B Bond Principal 0.00 1,130,000.00 1,130,000.00 0.00
Debt Service Coverage - 10% 0.00 306,562.00 306,562.00 0.00
Total Debt Payments 967,850.00 3,372,262.00 2,404,412.00 28.70
Total Expenses 2,770,363.88 6,468,546.00 3,698,182.12 42.83
Over/Under Budget 2,796,860.78 $ 365,854.00 (2,431,006.78) 764.47

For Management Purposes Only



Revenues
Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alleg Housing Flat Rate
School Flat Rate
USS Flat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues
CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Dye Test - Application Fees
Lien Letter Fees

NSEFE Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20
Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - $15

Interest Income

Prior Sewage Fee

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

Total Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments
Debt Pmt City of Clairton

Year to Date Income Statement

CMA

Collection Budget to Actual

For the Seven Months Ending July 31, 2022
Percent of Year 58.33% (7 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
588,215.77 § 1,000,000.00 411,784.23
84,277.05 145,000.00 60,722.95
67,200.00 115,200.00 48,000.00
12,600.00 21,600.00 9,000.00
501,550.00 859,800.00 358,250.00
1,253,842.82 2,141,600.00 887,757.18
764,909.26 1,334,000.00 569,090.74
764,909.26 $ 1,334,000.00 569,090.74
0.00 $ 0.00 0.00
93,100.00 0.00 (93,100.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00
93,100.00 0.00 (93,100.00)
98,491.30 124,000.00 25,508.70
(11,275.00) 0.00 11,275.00
2,925.00 5,800.00 2,875.00
2,030.00 4,500.00 2,470.00
117.00 300.00 183.00
33,706.50 65,000.00 31,293.50
0.00 350.00 350.00
(15.00) 8,000.00 8,015.00
0.00 1,900.00 1,900.00
0.00 700.00 700.00
125,979.80 210,550.00 84,570.20

2,237,831.88

$ 3,686,150.00

1,448,318.12

4,662.33 § 8,056.00 3,393.67
31,782.14 53,500.00 21,717.86
22,059.21 25,600.00 3,540.79
22,964.63 17,000.00 (5,964.63)

6,127.27 103,360.00 97,232.73
13,840.17 15,800.00 1,959.83
15,520.46 28,320.00 12,799.54

245,051.84 357,750.00 112,698.16
113,835.73 196,300.00 82,464.27

2,113.49 11,000.00 8,886.51
64,263.81 98,900.00 34,636.19
36,454.35 41,620.00 5,165.65

1,212,274.00 1,240,000.00 27,726.00
1,790,949.43 2,197,206.00 406,256.57
207,733.06 407,738.00 200,004.94

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

58.82
58.12
58.33
58.33
58.33

58.55
57.34

57.34

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

79.43
0.00
50.43
45.11
39.00
51.86
0.00
(0.19)
0.00
0.00

59.83
60.71
57.87

59.41
86.17

135.09

5.93
87.60
54.80
68.50
57.99
19.21
64.98
87.59
97.76

81.51

50.95

Page: 1



Debt Pmt (full bond)
Debt Service Coverage - 10%
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

$

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
_ Collection Budget to Actual
For the Seven Months Ending July 31, 2022
Percent of Year 58.33% (7 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining

Actual Budget Amount
264,381.24 525,213.00 260,831.76
0.00 52,363.00 52,363.00
595,876.98 1,191,638.00 595,761.02

1,067,991.28

2,176,952.00

1,108,960.72

2,858,940.71

4,374,158.00

1,515,217.29

(621,108.83) §

(688,008.00)

(66,899.17)

For Management Purposes Only

Percent

Expended
50.34
0.00
50.00

49.06

65.36

90.28

Page: 2



CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: July 31, 2022

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance
Operating Accounts
10320-T FN-WWTP Depository 7,707,793.70 720,242.81 (302,185.22) 8,125,851.29
10330-C  FN-Collection Depository 3,948,565.45 305,863.07 (335,326.61) 3,919,101.91
10311-G  FN-Payroll 36,874.76 89,523.44 (95,709.28) 30,688.92
10310-G  FN-Disbursements 60,862.02 268,647.83 (268,343.,22) 61,166.63
Reserved Accounts
10331-C  FN-Collection City Pmts 292,112.71 0.00 0.00 292,112.71
10322-T FN-OPEB 501,037.23 537.41 0.00 501,574.64
10321-T FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im 2,480,976.81 5,902.43 0.00 2,486,879.24
10333-C  Collection Capital Improvement 1,216,357.23 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.23
10332-T WWTP Debt Coverage 78,901.32 84.63 0.00 78,985.95
Total FNB Accounts 16,323,481.23 1,390,801.62 (1,001,564.33) 16,712,718.52
Trustee Accounts
10200-C  WF Series A - Construction 3.06 0.00 0.00 3.06
10200-T  WF - Series B - Construction 439,825.61 331.77 0.00 440,157.38
10220-T  WF - Debt Service 1,796,252.15 625.87 0.00 1,796,878.02
10221-T  WF - Debt Service Reserve 3,499,366.15 9,477.47 0.00 3,508,843.62
Total Trustee Accounts 5,735,446.97 10,435.11 0.00 5,745,882.08
Grand Total 22,058,928.20 1,401,236.73 (1,001,564.33) $ 22,458,600.60
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Report of the Finance Director — August 18, 2022

Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. A video conference was held with
the solicitor in July, he will report on that.

Upstream Communities: We sent out via email the 2021 Audit reports on July 8, 2022. We are waiting for the
report from the auditors to perform the Agreed Upon Procedures calculation.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In July we sent out 177, 10- day delinquent notices, 64 properties were posted
for shutoff, and 18 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 8 were shut off.

Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP) — We have signed on with the PA Department of
Human Services to be vendors under this federally funded program which can provide up to $2,500 per customer’
who have an arrearage in their sewer bills. They must meet certain income levels similarly to that of the SEnergy
fund program (Income 1.5 X poverty level). Once approved payments will be made directly to us. Nothing new to
report.

Payment Plans — Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. Eight (8) more customers have not kept
their plan and have been sent over for shutoff. As of August 3, 2022, we have a total of 16 active payment plans.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The July 2022 report has been sent to you.
SEnergy Fund — In July, the fund processed 5 applications, approved 5.
PennVest —The PennVest financing closed on June 8, 2022. Nothing new to report.

Grants — We are collaborating with our engineers and grant consultants to be prepared to file for them when they
are available. Looking at Federal Grants through the Department of Agriculture for some funding. Nothing new to
report.



COLLECTION AND OPERATIONS REPORT — August 2022

« Motion to approve purchase of new truck from A&H equipment in the amount of $59,205.
To replace service truck on collections

e Discuss selling Ford 350 from the collections side.

e Discuss selling air supply fan that is no longer needed, it is being replaced by the new
HVAC unit at the pumpstation. Port Vue Plumbing offered $500 for it.

¢ Motion to approve moving ahead with our share of the CBDG 48 project. our commitment
would be $§75,228

e We had first construction meeting on August 9th, some demolition has started. Joe
Gianvito, Fred Voght, and | are going to review the construction schedule on Thursday
before the meeting

o Duperon is continuing to work on the perf screens in the headworks.

e Met with Brian Secrest from W.C. Weil about the possibility of an off-load station to help
with screening of incoming sludge at the pump station. Received a quote from him and
will discuss at meeting. Bub and | also went to the W.P.W.P.C.A meeting held at W.C. Weil
location to look at the off-load station called the Beast.

e The FOG mailer went out with bills this month.

e Thecity had a crew cut back trees and weeds on Crocus way so that we could get in there
to access our catch basin for inspection and cleaning.

e Engineers for the Clairton Industrial Park, being developed by DiMarco near the
Speedway, contacted us about their plans for building. Joe from KLH is working with them.

e Peters Creek Sanitary Authority asked for the connection of one house that is not in their
service area to be tapped into the system.



PITTSBURGH - 620 West Beaver Street, Zelienople, PA 16063 412-257-1160

HARRISBURG - 1405 B Hagy Way, Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-724-0310

SOMERSET - 241 East Garrett Street, Somerset, PA 15501 814-444-6403

EQ U | P M E NT 800-753-7566 Fax PGH: 412-257-4471 Fax HAR - 717-724-0309

Customer |Clairton Municipal Autrhority QUOTE
Name RyanPotts Date 81/2022
Address 1 North State Street Quote No.  08012022SB
City 7C}I§|r7ton - State Pa ZIP 15025 Rep POhm
Phone I L FOB -
Email
Qty ~ Descripon ~ UnitPrice = TOTAL
1 TC270 ALUMINUM SERVICE BODY, 60CA, DRW, A-B $22,840.00
DOOR CONFIGURATION AND DOORS POWDER COATED
WHITE.

ALUMINUM BULKHEAD WINDOW PROTECTOR.
24" WIDE STEEL LADDER RACK MOUNTED STREET SIDE.
REINSTALL CUSTOMER SUPPLIED PEDESTAL CRANE.
3000-4000W/ PEAK INVERTER WITH TWO OUTLETS
ONE EACH SIDE REAR BOX WEATHER PROOF
ALUMINUM NOTCHED STEP BUMPER.
15" STROBE LIGHT BAR.
TWO STROBES GRILL MOUNTED.
TWO STROBES REAR BOX MOUNTED.
BACKUP ALARM
Co Stars 025-E22-458
1 2022 Chevy 3500 HD Silerado Reg Cab 4x4 (Stock# 22-8544) $ 36,365.00
Co Stars 025-109

Quote Accepted By _ - Unit $ 59,205.00
Title: e
Date :

PO Number: TOTAL | $ 59,205.00

TERMS: EQUIPMENT - DUE UPON DELIVERY
PARTS - NET 30 WITH ACCOUNT

Please review carefully. If you have any questions, contact your sales representative. If there are no questions,
please sign and return a copy to our office, as we must have a signed copy of this quotation along with any
attachments before we process and fabricate your order. Customer signature above constitutes acceptance of the
above quotation as an order. CHANGES TO THIS QUOTE ARE SUBJECT TO SCHEDULING AND PRICE CHANGES.
ORDERS are subject to Surcharge.

Quote prices applicable 7 days from date of Quote



| GM | Vehicle Locator

Dealer Information
DAVE HALLMAN CHEVROLET, INC.
1925 STATE ST

ERIE, PA 16501

Phone: 814-452-6731

Fax: 814-455-6113

1GB3YSE71NF345585 ~
Model Year: 2022 Event Code: 4200-Shipped
Make: Chevrolet Order #: BHWJPR
Model: 3500HD Silverado MSRP: $47,665.00
CK31003-Reg Chassis-Cab, 4WD
PEG: 1WT-Work Truck Preferred Equipment Group Order Type: FNR-Fleet Commercial
Primary Color: GAZ-Summit White Stock #: 22-8544
Trim: H2G-1WT-Vinyl, Jet Black, Interior Trim Inventory Status: N/A
Engine: L8T-Engine: 6.6L, V-8, SIDI Total Cash Allowance:* $500.00

(Expires on 08/01/2022)
Transmission: MYD-6-Speed Automatic

Total Cash Allowance:* $500.00
(Expires on 08/01/2022)

lAdditional Vehicle Information | |
&M Marketing Information | [

Vehicle Options

Chargeable Options MSRP
9L7-Upfitter / Accessory Electrical Switches $150.00
DWI-Mirrors, O/S: Pwr Fold.,Man. Ext., Heat, $720.00
Turn Indicator
JL1i-Integrated Trailer Brake Controller $275.00
K4B-Battery, Auxiliary, 730 CCA $135.00
Ki4-120 VoIt Electrical Receptacle, In Cab $150.00
NQH-Transfer Case: Active, 2-Speed, Auotrac, $200.00
Rotary Dial
QZT-Tires: LT235/80 R17 All Terrain, Blackwall $200.00
V46-Bumper, Front, Chrome $100.00
VYU-Snow Plow Prep / Camper Package $300.00
ZLQ-Fleet Convenience Package $1,040.00

No Cost Options
G9Y-GVW Rating 14,000 Lbs Dual Rear Wheels
GT4-Rear Axle: 3.73 Ratio
L8T-Engine: 6.6L, V-8, SIDI
MYD-6-Speed Automatic
NE1-CT/MA/MD/ME/NJ/NY/OR/PA/RI/VT/WA Emissions
PYW-Wheels: 17" Steel, Painted--Dual Rear Wheels




Other Options

1WT-Work Truck Preferred Equipment Group
AE7-Seats: Front 40/20/40 Split-Bench, Uplevel
AU3-Power Door Locks

DD8-ISRV Mirror, Electro-chromatic
GAZ-Summit White

IOR-Chevrolet Infotainment, 7" Color Screen
K47-Heavy Duty Air Filter

KNP-Transmission Cooling System

N2N-Fuel Tank, Dual Front and Rear, 63.5
Gallon Total

P03-Painted Wheel Trim Skins, Painted Center
Caps

U01-Roof Marker Lamps

VK3-Front License Plate Mounting Provisions
ZW9-Delete: Pick-Up Box

9J4-Bumper: Rear Delete

AQQ-Keyless Remote Entry

BG9-Floor Covering: Rubberized Vinyl, Black
G80-Auto Locking Differential, Rear
H2G-1WT-Vinyl, Jet Black, Interior Trim
K34-Cruise Control

KC4-Cooler, Engine Oil

KW5-Alternator, 220 AMP

NZZz-Skid Plate

SFW-Back-Up Alarm Calibration (SEQ)

V76-Recovery Hooks
YK6-SEO Processing Option

“~" indicates vehicle belongs to Trading Partner's inventory

Disclaimer:

gGMhasmeatomakemeﬁna
;‘pncmginfonnahon.GMwn notmakeanysaleso:pohcy

‘Cash Allowance is calculated based on your dealer’s Zip Code Customer must take dehvery by 08101/2022

mfonnanonprevidedmhssummaryawurata?baserefertoacmalvehiclemvolee'howevef'forcompleh
e mthecase maocuratepncing onnaﬁqn




Made of 100% Aluminum—Floor is 6000 series Alloy extruded planks for maximum strength & rigidity
Compartment sides and tailgate made of .090 thk 5052-H32 aluminum for good looks & maximum weight savings
77 Cu ft of secure storage space (Compartment dims 108°L X 22.5"DP X 40"H)

Body size 9.0°'L X 22.5" DP X 40"H; Floor 49"W X 108"L

Tailgate 13.75"H with stainless paddle latch

Weight—840 Ib

Powder-coated (white) doors and wheel panels w/ black fender flares standard

Brushed-finish tailgate & front bulkhead; .125" diamond plate cabinet tops

Stainless piano hinge on compartment doors for security & durability

Automotive D-bulb rubber door seal

Gas spring door stays on vertical doors, detachable cables on horizontal doors

Black and chrome whale-tail door handles provide roller & compression sealing

Non-slip bumper with center notch—available for Ford/GM/Ram

Door Openings—

Driver Side- Front-30.25w x 36.25h, Center-43.00w x 15.75h, Rear-23.50w x 36.25h

Passenger Side- Front-30.25w x 36.25h, Center —70.25w x 15.75h; Rear-23.50w x 16.75h

Paint Code Option—Doors & wheel panels painted to your automotive paint code

2 Year Limited Warranty (1 Year limited On Powder & Paint Finishes)

TC-260 LANCER 2/3/15 4m

TruckCraft Corporation 1-800-755-3867 WWW.TruckCraft.Com




September 1, 2021
Ref. No.: 273-145

Ms. Carla Barron — Executive Director
Steel Rivers Council of Governments
1705 Maple Street
Homestead, PA 15120
Dear Ms. Barron:
Clairton Municipal Authority
CDBG Year 48 Pre-Application
Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Projects

On behalf of the Clairton Municipal Authority, | am transmitting one (1) electronic copy of the
subject CDBG Year 48 Pre-Application for funding consideration.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at any time.
Very truly yours,

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

Daniel C. Geiger, E.I.T.

Enclosures

ee: Clairton Municipal Authority



CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

CDBG Year 48 - Fiscal Year 2022

Pre-Applicalion For:
Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Projects

ENGINEERS, INC
5173 CampPBELLS RUN ROAD
PITESBURGH, PA 15205-9733

KLH Fiig: 273-145



INFORMATION FORM
FOR CDBG YEAR 48 PRE-APPLICATION

Complete all sections below and return with attachments (census teact map, footprint map, and topo
map if sewer/water project).

All Pre-Applications Minimum Project Amount - All CDBG pre-applications must have a project budget
of $20,000 or greater with no less than $20,000 CDBG funds being requested.

L Steel Rivers Council of Governments
Legal Name of Applicant

2. 1705 Maple Street, Homestead
Address of Applicant

;. PA 15120
State Zip Code

4 An Lewis, Executive Direcig 412-462-7600
Contact Person/Title Telephone Number

s.  Clairton Municipal Authority

Municipality in Which Project is Located

s 4927;4928; 4929

ACS Census Tract of Project Location / Include map Block Group No. (REQUIRED FOR SURVEYS)
with this pre-application (See Number 14)

7. Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation

Project Name
s 160,507

Estimated Total Project Cost (Round to nearest dollar)
o 104,330

Amount of Community Development
Block Grant Funds (CDBG) Requested (Round to nearest dollar)

10, 19 Nuntber of households in service area benefiting from project.

11. Identify all other funds. If matching funds are indicated, please complete the following chart.

% of Total Grant/ Status
Source Amount Project Cost Loan _ Pending/Committed
Clairton Municipal Authotity (Local){$75,228 Committed
CDBG $104,330 65% Grant |Pending

Page 1



INFORMATION FORM
FOR CDBG YEAR 48 PRE-APPLICATION

12, DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: In concise, measurable and quantifiable terms, describe the work to be
accomplished with the funds requested, including a specific physical description (i.e., 500 L.F. of 4" pipe along Painter
Street). Also, include a detailed line item budget. This description must include exact locations and detailed outline of

work items, quantities to be used, estimated engineeting and related costs including any speeial assessments and/or
tap-in fees,

Hiscovery

13. If the project is proposed to remedy a problem, provide a detailed description of the nature of the problem and
indicate how the proposed work will correct the situation, For sewer and water projects, indicate if there are any
specific state or local compliance requirements in effect: i.e. EPA, DEP, ACHD, This information will be verified fot
accuracy. (Attach additional pages if required.)

As mentioned above, the DEP requires Level 5 defects be addressed immediately.

Clairton Municipal Authority would like to proceed with this work, with the help of State
funding.

B

14. ACS CENSUS TRACT (CT) MAPS / BUILDING FOOTPRINT / TAX MAPS: ACS Census Tract (CT) map is
required with all applications. A building footprint/tax map are required for household survey-justified projects and
must be submitted with this pre-application. Highlight each house in the service atea; matk all vacancies; and
identify apartments with the number of units and any businesses.

American Community Survey (ACS) Census Tract (CT) maps are available at:
http://data.census.gov (Contact ACED for technical assistance at 412-350-1196,

PROJECT TYPES — CT MAP REQUIREMENTS:

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT projects must include a CT map. A building footprint/tax map is required if a
project is household survey-justified. Highlight all houses in the setvice area,

SEWER AND WATER projects must include a CT map. A building footprint/tax map is required if the
project is household survey-justified, that depicts the project’s service area, and a USGS topographic map

indicating direction of flow. Sewer and Water projects should show the delineation of a drainage area which
identifies the affected households.

a. Is work to be completed (Check one):
I. A new installation?
ii, A replacement of an existing line? v

b. List the municipality in which the project is focated and include the name of any Authority if it is the
app]icant for the pI“Oj eot: Clalrton, Clalrton Munlclpal Authority

Page 2



INFORMATION FORM
FOR CDBG YEAR 48 PRE-APPLICATION

RICREATION projects must include a CT map outlining the appropriate radius of the service area; a building
footprint map is also required if activity is justified by househiold survey, If an activity benefits an entire
comtnunity or segment of a community (block group), then only a location map is required.

RECREATION PARK CLASSIFICATION STANDARDS: Check one of the following park
classifications when applying for Recreation funds. (See Project Service Area Guidelines for more detailed
Park Classification Standatds.)

[:] Playlot/Tot lot - Short walk to recreation areas with play apparatus(es) for young
children such as swings or slides, and having a 1/4-mile service area.

|:| Neighborhood Playground - Active short-term recreation area generally for school age
children (ages 5-14). Facilities may include multiple-use paved areas for court games,
playground and shelters, and having a 3/8-mile service area.

I:I Neighborhood Park — Small park servicing all age groups. Facilities could include
paved court areas, field sport arcas, seating for spectators, walks and parking, and having
a 1/2-mile service area.

I:l Community Playfield - Large outdoor recreation area with lighted athletic fields for all
age groups, picnic facilities, swimining pool, large off-street parking areas and restrooms,
and servicing an area 1 to 1-1/2 miles depending on pepulation size,

I_:l Major Community Parl/Community Centers - Sce guidelines and contact ACED for
assistance at (412) 350-5678.

REQUIREMENTS FOR FULL APPLICATIONS:

HOUSEHOLD SURVEYS: A household survey must be submitted with the full application if the project is being
deemed cligible using a houschold survey. Also, submit a footprint/tax map identifying the structures,

a. Household surveys over 150 households will not be accepted and are deemed ineligible,
b, Do not include vacant properties or businesses in the household survey, but clearly identify them
on the footprint map.,

Reminder:
PHOTOGRAPHS —~ Photogtaphs of the project or project area must be included with the full application, Digital
photos are acceptable, All demolition photos MUST be 35mm or digital photos on photograph paper.

Reminder:

DIEMOLITION projects must include property address, lot and block number(s), and 35mm pictures or digital
photos on photograph paper with the full application.

Photographs of the building should include at least one photograph of each fagade of the structure(s) to be
demolished and streetscapes which place the structure(s) in context. Take at least six (6) photos per property.
Interiors will be photographed by the County’s consultants if the buildings are exceptionally important,

Legal clearance documentation will be required only if the project is selected for funding.

Asbestos surveys will be required for each structure slated to be demolished if the project is selected for

funding,

Page 3



CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
CDBG Year 48 Grant Pre-Application -~ Description of Project

The Authority purchased the collection system from the City of Clairton in mid-2012, and now awns and
operates 235,000 LF of sanitary and comblned sewer ranging in size from 8" to 36". The Authority entered Into
a Contract to have all the sewer system Ines close cireuit televised (CCTV) to identify structural and
operational defects that need repaired. This work has led to the identification of hundreds of top level
{NASSCO, Structural Class b) defects.

To date, the Authority has expended over $750,000 completing CCTV work for rehabilitation planning, as well
as $1,400,000 on sewer repairs, and $400,000 on a pump station upgrade.

In accordance with their Long Term Control Plan (LTCP) and DRAFT Consent Order and Agreement (CO&A)
issued to the City for the collection system, the Authority took out two (2) bonds In the Year 2012.

Seties A - Collection System $8,000,000
Series B - WWTP Upgrades $48,000,000

Due to the monies borrowed for upgrades and repairs, the City's sewage user rates have risen to $50.00 per
month flat rate and $8.00 per thousand gallons usage, equating to an average year billing of $888 per user
based on 3,000 gallons of water used per month.
According to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), sewer rate affordabillty for an area can be calculated
by taking the total average year bill and dividing it by the median household income. For the City of Clairton,
the calculation is as follows:

$888 / $37,282 = 2.4%
The affordabllity factor of 2.4% is nearing the EPA affordability threshold criterla of 2.5%.

The following table shows comparison of median household income and poverty levels in the Clty of Clairton,
the state of Pennsylvania, and the entire United States.

Median Household income Percent Poverty
City of Clairton S 37,282 22,5%
State of Pennsylvania 5 61,744 12.0%
United States S 62,843 10.5%

The Project scope in consideration of CD Year 48 Grant funding includes 380 linear feet of sanitary sewer
replacement and 200 linear feet of cast-in-place plastic (CIPP) lining. The sewers to be rehabilitated are
located throughout the City as shown on the project location maps. Five (5) of the most structurally deficlent
sewers, as ranked by the National Association of Sewer Service Companies (NASSCO) rating system, have
been included in this particular project. All segments are classified as Level 5 Structural defects, which under
PA DEP CO&A guidelines require rehabilitation Immediately upon discovery.

The Authority's LTCP and DRAFT CO8A, and requirements set forth within them, make It necessary for the
Authority to repalr the sewers included in this project.
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ERCBINEERS, 1M

CLIENT  Clafrton Municipal Authority

KLHREFNO. 273-145
EST.BY Dan Gelger, ELT. 8/27/2021
PROJECT  CDBG Year 48
Sanitary Sewer Repairs

N RS . EEREREAE SRR RS Y S
A Pre-Constru 1,106 LF $ 500 | $ 5,530.00
B Post-Construction CCTV 1,106 LP ) 500 % 5,530.00
G 8" Sanitary Sewer Heavy Cleaning 200 LE $ 7.00 | § 1,400.00
D Sanltary Sewer Pre-Liner, All Sizes 200 LF ¢ 5001 % 1,000,00
B 8" Sanitary Sewer Hot Water Cure CIPP Linlng 200 LF § 40.00 | $ 8,000.00
F 8" PVC (12'+ depth) 380 LF $ 175.00 1 $ 66,500.00
G 4' Diameter Manhole (0-8" 3 A $ 4,500.00 | § 13,500,00
H Reinstatement and Grout Active Service Laterals 19 EA 3 1,000.00 | $ 19,000.00
1 24 Limestone Select Backfill 450 CY $ 45,00 | § 20,266.67
] Asphalt Restoration - Municipal Roads 32 SY ] 65.00 1 § 2,080.00
K Landscaping and Lawn Restoration 240 LF 3 500§ 1,200,00
L Erosion and Sedimentation Controls 1 LS $ 1,000,00 | & 1,000.00
M Traffic Control 1 LS $ 5,000.00 | & 5,000.00
N Mobilization/Demobilization/Insurance /Bonds 1 LS $ 10,500.47 | & 10,500.47
TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST| $ 160,507.13
Proposed CBDG Share (65 %) | $ 104,329,64
SRCOG Administrative Fees| § 3,000.00
Engineering| $ 16,050.71
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST| $ 179,557.85
Proposed Local Share| $ 75,228,21
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EXHIBIT 2

Author: AJE
Date: 9/1/2021
NAD 1983 StatePlane Pennsylvania South FIPS 3702 Foot

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
2022 CDBG YEAR 48 GRANT APPLICATION
JEFFERSON DRIVE SEWER REPAIRS

S VActive Clients\273 Clairton Municipal Autherity\273-Clairton_GIS\Waps\273-01 - Clairton Combinad - 201905071273-01 - Clairton Combined - 20190507 aprx  User abullock

Legend
® Manhole
Conduit
s CIPP Lining

ENGINEERS, iNC

5173 Campbells Run Road, Pdlsburgh, PA 15205 - 412-484-0510 - kihengineers.com
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Feet
. ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
2022 CDBG YEAR 48 GRANT APPLICATION

Print Paper Size: 8'/; x 11

Author: AJB
LAFAYETTE DRIVE SEWER REPAIRS

EXHIBIT 3 O 112021
NAD 1983 StatePlane Pennsylvania South FIPS 3702 Feat
$Mctive Clienta\273 Clairon Municipal Authority\273-Claidan_GIS\Waps\273-01 - Claiton Cambined - 20190807\273-01 - Clairfon Combined - 20190507.aprx  User: abullock
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= Conduit
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ENGINEERS. INC

5173 Campbelis Run Road, Piitsburgh, PA 15205 - 412-494-0510 - kihengineers.com

@ In-Trench xmu_mnmamsﬂ“m




| Legend
‘ ® Manhole
Conduit
@ In-Trench Replacement

| [ Parcel
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273-145 CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Pint Paper Size: 8 : ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA e ———

EXHIBIT 4 onﬂﬂwnow 2022 CDBG YEAR 48 GRANT APPLICATION ENGINEERS, INC
HAD 1983 SAata Piars Paanyian SoLeiFIPS 3T02 Feet BARON AVENUE AND EARL STREET SEWER REPAIRS 5173 Campbelis Run Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 - 412-494-0510 - kihengineers.com

$'\Active Clients\273 Clairton Municipal Authority 273-Claitan_GISWapsi273-01 - Clairton Cambined - 20190507\273-01 - Claitan Combined - 20190507.aprx  User. abulieck
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Consulting Engineer’s Report
August 18, 2022

ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase Il Upgrade Project

Construction meeting was held on August 9, 2022. KLH is currently reviewing shop drawings.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 2, in the amount of $1,406,485.57 for payment.
This pay application includes mobilization, field offices, preconstruction photographs, survey, shop
drawings, MBR manufacturer design, E&S controls, shoring, mechanical demolition, membrane off-
site stored materials, and contract supervision. KLH has reviewed, and we recommend Board
approval for submission to PENNVEST for payment.

Bronder did not submit a pay application this month.

Mr. Hannon found a copy of an agreement between the City of Clairton and the Authority indicating
that the Authority does not have to pay Building Permit fees. KLH sent this agreement to the City
along with a request for confirmation that the City would like the Building Permit application to be
submitted. KLH reiterated that our opinion is that a building permit is not required for this project
since no new buildings are being constructed, and the work within the existing buildings is related
to wastewater treatment process, which is not governed by building code.

Headworks and Pump Station HVAC

Over the past month, Port Vue Plumbing completed ductwork/insulation installation and installed
conduits for power/control wiring. They are currently installing gas lines to units. Unit fan startup
is scheduled for August 19, 2022.

Port Vue Plumbing Pay Application No. 3 was submitted in the amount of $48,478.52. KLH has
reviewed, and we recommend Board approval and payment.

Change Order No. 3 was prepared, in the amount of $25,964.00, for Board approval. This change
order is required due to Peoples Natural Gas service line relocation requirement. When gas service
was installed for the office/garage project, a branch gas line was provided to the Headworks
building for future gas service. We intended to use this branch line to the Headworks building,
however Peoples was unable to find paperwork for their approval of the original construction.
Peoples agreed to provide a new tap to their distribution line. The change order covers the cost to
construct the gas line from the new tap location to the Headworks Building.

273-01_CE Report August 2022



CDBG Year 47

The bid opening for CDBG Year 47 was held on February 17, 2022. The lowest bidder was Jet Jack
Inc. with a bid price of $186,642.00. The contract was awarded to Jet Jack. KLH is currently
reviewing submittals. Jet Jack has begun work. There is no pay application this month. We will
need to process a change order for approximately $5,000 for sidewalk restoration. A Columbia Gas
gas line was installed through the existing manhole. The manhole will be relocated into City
sidewalk to address this issue. Columbia Gas has agreed to reimburse the Authority for this cost.

CDBG Year 48

Application was submitted to repair five (5) Level 5 defect sewers. Total project cost estimate is
$160,507. Grant funding was awarded in the amount of $104,329.64. KLH will proceed with
preparation of drawings and specifications for bid upon Board approval.

Brewster Meeting

KLH attended the August 11, 2022 meeting with Senator Brewster. The Dry Run Interceptor Phase
2 Project was presented for funding consideration. Additionally, submission of an application to
the State for Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RCAP) grant funding was discussed. KLH
will prepare this application for a sewer rehabilitation project. The application submission
deadline is August 19, 2022,

Capital Requisition
Requisition 376-B in the amount of $27,470.03 is presented for Board approval.

Respectfully Submitted,

WAL

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.

273-01_CE Report August 2022



ERNGINEERS, IMNC

August 16, 2022
Ref. No. 273-152

Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

Gentlemen:

Contract No. 2022-01
Removal, Hauling, and Disposal of Dewatered Municipal WWTP Solids
Bid Report

Sealed bids were received, opened, and read aloud on August 16, 2022, for Contract No. 2022-
01, Removal, Hauling, and Disposal of Dewatered WWTP Solids. One (1) bid was received. The
bid is summarized in Table 1 below. The option year bid is summarized in Table 2 below.

Table 1
CONTRACTOR ESTIMATED UNIT | ESTIMATED BASE BID
PRICE QUANTITY 2022-01
'1\]10? 'gﬁ,;ve';"[‘;?;”‘a' $67.00 / Wet Ton | 3,000/ Wet Tons $201.000.00
Belle Vernon, PA 15012
Table 2
Option Year Estimated Unit Price | Estimated Quantity Total Price
2023-2024 $69.68 / Wet Ton 3,000 / Wet Tons $209,040.00
2024-2025 $72.47 / Wet Ton 3,000 / Wet Tons $217,410.00
2025-2026 $75.37 / Wet Ton 3,000 / Wet Tons $226,110.00
2026-2027 $78.38 / Wet Ton 3,000 / Wet Tons $235,140.00

KLH reviewed Noble Environmental’s bid package in accordance with the requirements of the
bid documents.

¢« Bid Bond in the amount of ten percent of bid amount, for Contract No. 2022-01, was
provided. Bid Bond Company, Argonaut Insurance Company, is listed on U.S. Treasury
Circular 570.

¢ Public Works Employment Verification Form was provided.

o Noble's unit price is $67/wet ton. Economy Borough received bids on April 4, 2022, for
Removal, Hauling and Disposal of Dewatered WWTP Solids and the low bid was
$66.12/wet ton. ,

o Waste Management was a Plan Holder but did not submit a bid. They attended the bid

opening and stated that their price would have been $80/wet ton.
273-1652_Bid Report Lelter_JMG_clc_08.16.22

5173 Campbeils Run Road  Piflsburgh, PA 15205 Phone: 4124940510 Fax: 412.494,0426  info@klhenginesrs.corm

wwwidhengineers.com



Clairton Municipal Authority
August 16, 2022
-Page two-

e All provided Bid Schedule unit prices and total prices have been recalculated to confirm
the total bid prices listed in Table 1 and 2.

KLH recommends award of Contract No. 2022-01 to Noble Environmental for the total bid
amount of $201,000.00.

Sincerely,
KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

z

seph M. Gifinvito, P.E.

273-152_Bid Report Letter_JMG_cjc_08.16.22



0BAUOY SIL} JBPUN JOJOBIUOD JO JBUMO 8U) JO SIyBL Aue 0} 8dipnieid 00°0$ seplO ebuey) Ag sebuey) 19N
oYM ase uswAed jo souejdsode pue quswAed ‘@ouenss| ‘Ulaiay paWeU JOJOBJUOD - -
au3 0} Ajuo aigeAed st A3I41LH30 LNNOWY 8UL "3|qeyobardiou s 28@0 SIyL 0008 00°0$ STvi0L
y =

Ll - 11-%0 :3)eq § \\“&m 00°0% 00°0% YIUOW SIY) paAciddy |01
\\\ / \ &m LIHOYY O0.0W 00°0% 18UMO AQ syjuow snoiassd ui

14 paAoidde sabueyd [210)
suoionpag suonippy AYYWAINS H3AHO0 IONVHO

(‘peifued JunowWe ey] UM uLIojuod o pebueyd ee 1ey) 186ys UONENULuOD
o uo pue uoneayddy siy) Uo seunby fe jeniu] "perdde Junowe ey} Woll SI8HIP PeYIed JuUnouse ji voneue(dxe yoepy)

/G6°G8Y'90¥ L $ azaiu3o INnOWY

gL'6eg'068'9cs abeuieiay snid ‘usiuld 0L soueleg ‘6
‘31411830 INNOWY 83Ul jo yuswAed o) pappue s . ‘ BEd e memisnamd A HEBE M e ey 3
JOJDEAUON BUj PUE 'SJUSWIND0Q 10B1UOD 8L} U)iM 8OUEDIOIIE. Ul SI XIOM 31 Jo Aliienb auy LS'G8Y'90V LS anQ juswAed jusingd ‘g
‘pajedIpul se passaifoid Sey O 8y} J8ileq pue ‘uohewuojul ‘abpejmouy| s 108}yl . QETE e e .
o 1o 158Q 8y} 0} 1Y) JOUMQ B} 0} SBLILSD 103}IYdlY By} ‘uonesidde eaoqe ayj Buisudwoo ST'618'962S sjuawAed Jo4 SOIEOYIUAY SNOBIG SS9 "L
! BRIBEHSSHSUd ADUBEER] 'SJUBLIND0( J0BJJU0D BY) UliM 90UBPIODJE Uj
629001 Joqunu uoissiuwoy LNINAVE ¥0d FLVIIHILH3D wz_.om.rw._@wm,q zevoserels T abeuiejay ssa pauied [BjoL 9
CZ0Z ‘0z aunf saldxa ugissuuns £ - v\ N\ < \\ \v\\) A -
| Aunog Auayba)ly ) P ‘ O S T T2 T
onang AieioN ‘UBIEE Y SUUAT <57 ‘ A~ €v'685'Z8LS abeutelay fejoL
1285 As210)N - BlUBAIASULA JO YilBaMUCWILCD :Sauidxa uoissiwwdoD AW
ueleq "} 2UUAT  :pygng AJBION 00°0% [eUSIB P3IOIS JO %000  Q
2207 “3Isndny joAhep yag SIY} W 8100 0} LIOMS puB paquIsans cv'685'281%
AuayBary 49 Aunog BIUBA[ASUTIDJ ‘J0 BieIS MIOM pelaidwo] jo  %000L ®
. :abeuiejey G
12insea1] ¢ oswuwan%:onuﬁw
zzoz/8/8 =ed \Qm\u§§u\ Ag sZ'ye8'Ge8'Ly aleg o] paJo)S pue paje|dwoy [ejof
| / ‘ .
B 00°000'v6Y'82% oot aje 0] WNS JOBIUOD '§
. 0008 0000 oot Japlo abueyn Ag abueyg 19N -
ou| ‘@snou) auAem HOLOVHINOD — e Ha e Mg e
00°000'VBY'8ZE e wng 1oeRUoD [BUIBUO “L

‘8NP MOU S| Ulaiay
umoys 1usWwAed Jualind jey) pue ‘JaumQ aU) WO} paAiadal sjuswAed pue panssi

a1am JuswAed 10} SaJROlINAD SNolABId UDIUM JO) IOAA JO} JOJOBIUOD By} Aq pred roupopeEea R RIS

Uasq SABY SJUNOWE |[B Bl | 'SJuslundo JOBNUOD 8U) YjiM 80UBPIOIDE Ul paja|dwod “JIBAUOD U LM LONIBUUOD Ut 'MOI2q UMOUS SE ‘JuauiAed Joj 8pew si uojeolddy
uaaq sey JuswAed Joj uoneoliddy siyy AQ paisAcd HJOM au) 'Jal|aq pue ‘UOHEBLLIOLU o
‘aBpajmous| §,J0)0RHUOY B} JO 1S8Q BU} 0} Jey) SelUad Jojoruo) paubisiapun ayl INIWAVd H04 NOLLYOIddV S HOLIOVHINOD
:9}e(] JORIUOD Z 9seud sepeisbdn 41 MM UOUIEID 1104 }9RIUOD
$02S 1 vd ‘Ubingspid
L0-61L0Z  SONpeloxd 198415 PIOHEIS 0LEE
1 sieauibulg HIM 1198142V BIA "DU| '3SNOJD BUABAA  0JOBIUOD WO
—1 .
sopenuoy [ Z20Z/\VE/L ‘01 potled GZ0SL Vd 'uouie|Dn
pepyary [
sumo [ Z eseud jo9)jS 91elS YUON |
1 0} uoyyngliisig A 1 'oN uonediddy sepeiBdn Jojemalsep uoMie|D 6.y eloid Ajuoyiny [edioiuniy uoUie|D) eumg oy

gy SRS INIFWAVd HO4 FLVII411Ld3 D ANV NOLLYII'lddV



0521811 00'sZL'elL %0006 0o'sTl'ell 000 oosgi'ell 000 00°0sg'iel Buuouys (091
05482 00°c28°. %400'05 00'5/8'L 00’0 00°628'2 Do 00°08L'6L sBeg jo1y pue SHoog Jelid |SGL
000 00°000°0L2 %000 000 000 000 000 00000'042 jpioeg @ uoneasaxd adid [ 051
00'a oD 0se LY %000 oo'a 000 000 000 00°082' LY sy[eMepS 8je1ouoD |Gl
00°0 000598 %00°0 000 000 000 000 00'0s.'ee shenoiep 212beibby [o¥1
00’0 00705Z2'89 %000 00’0 00°0 000 000 00°052'89 Buipeisy syg @ Nosdol |get
0o 00°009°ZL %00°0 a00 000 000 ooa 0000921 Burqgnug g Buues(y 0l
05266 00'G.L'68 %00°0} 00'S45'6 00'c 00°5/6'6 000 00°05.2'68 Bukesing | gL
00°G 000 %00°0 000 000 000 00°C 00'0 ) MHOM ILIS|GEL
00009 00°000'F2 %0002 00°060'9 000 00°000°9 000 00°000'0€ sBumesq doyg snoug(l2osI{GLL
00°G 00°609'c9 %00°0 000 000 000 000 00°009'¢9 solyed ¢ ‘suop "syfinat]l JHJ 0L
ooC 0000596 %00°0 00°0 000 000 000 00'005°'96 SJSI0H puB seuRIg S0
00°C 00°005"952 %00°0 00'0 000 00°0 000 00°005'95¢2 syun mcﬂ_m_ﬂwh 00}
000 00°008'682 %00°0 00°0 000 000 0070 00°008'682 esidinby Jopeaiolg sUBIqWISK | 56
000 00°006°%Z %0070 00°0 000 000 000 00°005'v2 syuet ebelolg Eolwayd |06
000 00600V, %0070 000 00’0 000 000 000004 s1aXIiy oloquedAY [ca
000 00°00E'eZL %00°0 000 000 000 000 00°00E'EC) wawdmby LiLeD |08
000 00°005°2 %0600 000 000 000 0070 00°005°2 sppig duind pesd m_%m__o Gl
LWING
00°0 00'000°0L %000 00'0 00°C 000 000 00'co0'cl Buueieme url BumioH ebpnisios
00°0 000 %00'0 00°0 0o0 000 00’0 000 SONIAMYED JOHS {59
000 00°000°GL %000 000 000 000 000 00°000°G L uonezigowsdog
000 0000004 %00°0 000 000 000 000 00°000'0L SRO/SHING-SY |68
000 00°0v8'se %00°0 000 00°0 000 on'o oD orges Butpiing sbei0)s | 05
00’8l 0002871 %00°S 06082 00'0 00°084 000 0000851 sjejiol Aiodwia] Gy
DO'EGL 00°0LL'P) %00'SE 00°0£9'2 006 000894 000 00°008°'Le sojoyd | o
000 0000002 %000 000 000 000 00°0 00°000'02 Bunpayog {58
007000° a0°000°04E %0001 00°000°08 000 00°060'5L 00°000'sL 00°000'008 uosiazedng [ og
0o'sTLL 00°05.'ca %00'5L 00°0SZ' 11 000 00°052°LL 000 00°000'S/ S0 PI81d |52
00°226°¢ 000 %0000 | 000.Z'6E 00’0 000 00°022'88 00°0.2'6E saueInsu] | 0Z
0gZ1E'8L | 000 %0000 | 00°GLL'ERE 000 Qoo 0UGZ1'e8l 00'SlL'EsL puog |5l
a5'z1e's 060°S29'8¢2} %0008 00°SZL°55 000 05°2€6'SY 05°281'6 00°062'e81 eRolled ~ uoneziiqol | 0}
00°009°8 00°000°Y9Z %0002 00°000°99 00°0 00°00S 67 00°005°S1L 00°000'0EE IOM - uoeZiiiqon | g
! {d+3+Q) (3o g ujion}
ajeg oL (@+a)
(-0} PaIO}S pue paiolg voRld Ul uopgemddy
ysiuigd ol (oo} pejajdiuon Apuessiyg poueg syl SNGIABS] WoIy enjeA ON
aBeurejey esueleg o [|SLTR sjeLeIei pejetdilion YIOM pejnpeysg HI0AA o nonduassg wey|
1 H ) 4 3 a ) 4 v
Z eseld sopeibdn Jejemaiseps uoHIRIg 6 1 I0BNUOD 6P go0i0Al]
MWr6L0Z "oN Paloid sjoslyday
ZZ/Le/0 oL e e 0 o L wuinje 950
. L L
Zziioigo - 2ieq uojiedddy el uw_:m_m %ﬁmﬁ&
4 : "ON uonedijddy Buuiejuod Juawked Joj uoieosyian pue usyesijddy
930z o3eg

133HS NOILLVNNILNOD




000 00 0sL’seb %00°0 olag)] 000 000 000 00084 'sEY yuel abeioyg Jeem Juenyl |0zZs
000 00'000°2¥1 %00°0 000 000 000 000 00°000°LF) sBunond 3 ped Jamojg |§1e
000 00°005'25 %0070 000 000 000 000 00°006°25 sped juawdmnb3 |oLg
000 00°000'Z¥ %000 000 000 00'¢ 000 00'000°2Y HneA eBpnig SSBAA | G0E
00'c 00°008°2% %00°0 000 000 000 000 00°005°25 # UNeA {00E
000 00'005'F6 %00°0 00’0 000 000 00’0 00°005'v6 € 1IDBA | S62
000 00°005°v6 %0070 00Q 000 o0'c ooo 00°005'76 Z INeA | 062
000 0000525 %00°0 00°0 000 000 (o020} 0000828 L INBA | S82
000 060 0sZ'v6l %0070 00’0 0o’o 00'0 00°0 Q0'0sZrel xog 1apnds Haw | 082
000 00°000'S/8°L | %000 1030} 0o'o 000 ooo 00000'Gi5°L Sjuel Han {sic
00’0 000 %000 oo'o 000 000 oo 000 JLIFHONOD |02
00’0 00°0LE'S0L %0070 000 00'o 0o0'¢ 00’0 0o oLe'soL afieyosiq 1001592
00’0 00°'089'y %000 00’0 000 0oQ 00’0 00°089'% uleiq sspiompeeH |09¢
£6'9G8°L SL'SBYEC %00°ST 52°695'8L 00°0 5269581 0070 00'59Z'Ly aimnd (652
000 00°0Z0°0E2 %00°0 oo'¢ Do 000 00’0 00°020°0€2 usnyg Jsyled |0z
05°695'0 00°969'69 %00°0% 00'669'69 000 00°G69'G9 0070 00°088°1EL jushiyg jueld | 62
000 00°08S°LL %0070 (s10)1] 00’0 000 00'0 00°085°1L Jajep uanila | 02
000 00°085'6 %00 Qoo 000 000 000 00'085'6 abpnig psipAnaY SiSBAA | 682
0o0 00°00S2Z %000 [slex s 000 GG'0 o0'o 00°008°ZL suesd | oee
00°0 00°008'sS %000 olexed 000 000 00°0 00°002's9 sajoyuely S22
10 X4 Q0'0SE' LYy %00°C co'g 000 000 000 007082’y sjeju| '@ Jamas LWIoIg | 0T
0oo 00'00£'6Z %00°0 o0'a 000 00Q 00’0 00°00e'62 Buidwung Arejodwal (G612
0e1e2'e 00°S8S'LZ) %00°S1L 00'515°22 aco 00'sLe'Ze 00’0 00°C0L05L uoiyjowaq [edueyosiy 1012
000 00°052's2 %000 [t 000 ao'o 000 00°052°92 jeacwsa Buneis [¢og
000 00°652'92 %000 00’0 000 00’0 000 00052°9Z leaclisy llelplel | 002
00°0 000052y 2%00°¢ oo 000 050 000 00700824t Sumng mes @ uoowsd SjaI0U0D | 5B
00 000090} %000 00°G 00C 00'C coo 0000901 Buious |06t
o0 000SL'G1E %000 000 000 00’0 0600 00°08L's1 Buipsag |581
000 00'0as'eyL %000 a0'o 000 000 00 oooos'erlL Buned |ngl
000 0O005'ES %00°0 000 000 o)1) 000 00°008°28 yeydsy Jod eseq auoIS {6/ 1
pDoo 00°00¥'€1LL %000 000 000 a0 000 oooorell S2UMONS V8I0U0T PUNOJIY {IIBdeg |0LL
000 00'000°s0L %00°0 000 000 000 000 00°000°S0L aseg 8U0lg R UCHRABDG] jing |59]
(4+3+a} {240 g uioN}
sjeg ol @+a)
{(a9-0} peiojg pue palois eoBld U] uoneaddy
ysiuid oL {o79) pejerdwion Apussead possad SIyL SNOIASI] LU0 enjea ON
eBeulejsy aauejeyg % 12301 s|eusje pegjdiion YJopM pe|npeyIs NioAj Jo uopduaseq wey)
i H [2} 4 3 - a po =] v
Z 9sel{d sapeiBd JojemasSeps UCMIRID -62F 1 3I9BQUOD Z6iy  :geoioAu|
10-6L0Z :"oN j03foid sjonlaty

2ZIL8/20 ‘oL “Aidde Aew mEE._“ Mﬂ: .Bmmm“mm:_mﬁ& %_nmrm> 8iaya SIOBIUOD Lo | UWINOY) 8shy
. : BeU a S 2B SJUNOWE “Mojaq suoge|

ZZ/Loigo  : 9Eq woneonddy o £ﬂwmwhm st :w_waum_tmc Ewm_w memmwwoM

z ! "ON uofjeanddy Buzluos uswked 105 UOREIYGIeY pure uogesjddy

5 3o ¢ 93ed

133HS NOILLVNNILNOD




ao.o 0D 000'es %000 000 poo 000 00C 00°000'sS Suurueibold walsAg joaued oLy
000 0000228 %000 00'o 00Q 000 000 00002'2S sienuepy WOl S8
00’0 00°00¥'08 %0070 00’0 ooo 000 000 00°00¥'09 justlainiold | 0Sh
05°220'eL ao'0 %00°004 00'siZ'0el 000 00's£2'08L 000 00512082 uBisa(] WejsAg pUY S8300.d |GG
(YW} INIWJIND3
000 00°0 %000 000 000 000 00’0 ood HOLOVIHOE INYHEWNIN [ 05T
000 0008509 %00°0 Do'o 000 000 000 Q0'08S'08 uonejrejsy] - syueL abaiojg jeoprusyd 1 5hd
oo'g 0000L'veT %000 00¢ 000 000 000 00001 vZe jeLslepy - syuet sbeios peoweyd | oy
00°0 00'05L'8E %00°0 000 0o'c 000 000 00°084'€E uofe|jelsy} - sioxyy JoqedAH | set
oo'g 00000°'L9Z %000 0060 000 000 000 00 000'182 Jeuatei - siaxipy oljoquedAH { oet
000 60006 v¥E %00°0 00’0 000 ago 000 00°006've sjerdwog ucnelesy] - BYIBIS | 621
[eugey
000 00'0ov'sZe %0070 000 000 000 000 00 00¥'s2Z - SOleg ' SHOM M- - JBULBID |02
000 Q0 000°LSE %000 000 0G0 600 ao'¢ 00°000°1S1 [eLUSle - SuBllBID | Sl
' uogeqeysu|
000 00009 %000 000 000 coo 000 0070049 - Spijg dwind pae ] |esiwey) [0l
000 00'008°a0L %000 000 oo'n 00’0 000 00°008°g0L [eUsjey - sppig dungd vmmu__._ wm%mm%m_.n_u_. SOov
o000 00°'G/8'2L %00°0 000 0o'g oo'¢ 00’0 006/8'21 - sduind Bupsiema yuel HS {00
00'c 00°000°0LL %0070 000 000 00’0 00’0 00°006°0LL [euajel - sdwing Buusiema JuBl HS [S6E
00’0 (K 14¢] %00°0 000 000 000 000 000 ININGINDA 1 086E
0G0 Q0°0g¥'2.e %0070 000 00’0 000 00'0 00'0Z¥'2LE Buguied |soe
000 o0asl'yl %D0°0 000 000 000 000 000sl'vlL JooQ abeteD) | 08e
0060 0p00e’sl %0070 00'0 000 000 oo’ oo0'00g'8L sicegisie
600 00'052'8.9 %00°C 00’0 000 000 000 00°052'849 Slee SNoUEleIsIN |02
oo¢ 00°002°cs %00°0 000 00’0 00’0 000 00°00Z'eS Suipjing [E1o {5a¢
00’0 0005002 %000 00’0 000 00°0 00'g 0005002 Auosey [gog
sjamog]
(61010 DO'ODSES %000 000 000 000 000 00700925 Pajlug puy sisdljdg [esiusyosp | gcg
000 00°000°029 %00°0 00’0 000 000 000 00°000'089 uone|jesu; 1eqay |05
000 00°000°£9S %00°C oo'o 000 000 000 00°000'£95% IUBWBIND0IH Jeqay |GE
000 00°052'882 %00°0 000 000 00’0 000 00'082°882 SUCKIPPY Jjue] sULIGIUL {0YE
000 00°00L'€2 %0070 00’0 00'0 00’0 00’0 00°00L°€Z qng Buipjng sspompesH |Seg
000 00 D0P'sSS) %00°0 oo 000 oo 000 00°00¥°5SGL xog 1emds Jeulel) |oee
000 00'000°8.28 %000 00'0 00°0 00'0 0o'Q 00°000'8.8 SpBRISe) JOJBM JusSniy3 |g28
{3+3+0) (340 gui o)
ojeq oL {3+a)
{92} psdoig pue peIoIS poR|d U] uoneanddy
ysiud o) {pio) peysiduwics Apussesy poued SiyL SDOIABId WO anfep ‘oN
sBeurejey saueRg % oL sjeus)El pejerdwog Yioam peinpeyos %OM Jo uopdioseq way
1 H 9 F E) a 2 k2] A 2
T seld sapelbdp Jajema)seps UOMIRID B2y [ JOBJUOD Z6iF  :#edloaul
LO-6H0Z  oNjoafald s309uyday
ZZNVe/I0 Ol ‘fidde Aew swel suy J0) sbeUIRIaI SIGBUEBA 3JOUM SICRAUOD U0 | UINIOD 38N
) “J2[jOp 1SSJBaAU SU) 0] PSJELS SJe SJUNCWE ‘MO|aq SUCREINGE} U]
T2/L0/80 - s1eq uohealddy PSYOElE S| UCREDUIIS paubis s oj0RnL0s
Z : 'oN ucneayddy Buluiziuos ‘juswied Jof uogesyiyes pue uonesnddy
gJo {o8eg

133HS NOLLYNNILNOD




00’0 000 %00°0 000 000 000 000 goo MNVL IDVHOLS Y3LIVAA ININTH43 | 029
eex] Q0°0SL'Y %000 00’0 oo 000 c00 0001V I93BAA 21q8I0d | 929
00'e poosyze %00°0 000 000 000 000 00'05¥'2e ajuojyoodAH wnipog |0Z9
00’0 0000822 %00°0 (920)0] 000 000 000 00700922 waelsAg pIoy oD |§19
00’0 aoosL'sl %0070 000 00’0 000 000 QogelLsL Jejepsusnuia (019
000 00°00L°G %000 000 [£l0X1) 000 0G0 00°002's Isneyx3 v |S09
oo 00°090°9 %00°0 oD'0 000 000 0oC 00°080°9 afizeyosig dwng [00g
oo'o QO 0i5°LLG %000 00 oo'x 000 00°C 00'028'L18 2jesuldd | 565
000 00°082°808 %000 000 000 000 000 00°092'808 Iy Jemolg 106G
000 000822 %00°0 000 000 00’0 009 ooose'e uofiedo|sy Jejep JUsny] 1685
00’0 00°02%'9 %00°0 000 000 000 00'¢ 00°025°9 Lojeao|ay aBpnis |08%
000 00'06Z'85 %000 00’0 00’0 00’0 00°0 00°062'8% jusnpu] 8.mnd |GG
000 00°096'8ZL %0070 Q00 000 00’0 000 00°086'921 abpnig PeJEAlOY SISEM | 045
000 00'SLO'Z80'L | %000 000 000 000 QoG 00°G1L0°£80°'L abpnig pejealoy wmey | 595
000 0008L'vP6 %000 0o'o o0a ooo o0a 00°081L'¥¥6 Juanpd] 1535
000 ocole'le %000 00’0 noc oo’ 000 00'06°1LE sl | 9GS
0070 006 %00°0 000 000 00’0 oo'o 000 HdW |0ss
0G0 00°'sGL°2 %0070 00’0 000 000 000 00°652°4 8pXOJpAH WNIPOS [GPG
ag'o 00'088'61L %000 00’0 000 000 ooc 000866l suelq 1ove
oo Qo0LeE %000 000 000 00'0 000 00oLe'e 5 168G
o000 00°c %000 0oo 000 000 00’0 000 ONIGTING SMHMOMAYIH |0ES
000 oo'a %000 00°0 Q0’0 00’0 00°C¢ 00'0 SNidId HOIY31NI 626
ooo oo obs'en %0070 000 000 000 000 00 0PGS'eY UoREelesy| - sejesy 8plS ¥ SaN[S | 025
000 Qooog'egl %000 000 000 000 000 00008'€8L jeuie - sejen 8pis 7 90N |GLS
000 D0°005°€5Z %000 000 000 00’0 000 00°005'e5Z SISIOH puy SSUBID (OLS
00¢ 00’00z’ %00°C 000 000 000 000 00°002°LE Jojdweg sysodwos {0
000 0G'008'8P6 %000 000 0090 o000 000 00700986 ucpejesyy - Emumxm o4 | 600G
000 00°009°GL2'E | %000 000 000 000 oo'0 00°008°512'E SSURIGaY (S5Y
JusB0Elg
08'g9g'sy 0O'S9TYYE %0059 00°GEQ'ESY 000 00°5E9°esY 000 00°006°269 Japio (YLD WeisAs suriquisly | 06%
0070 00'GRO'FOS'E | %000 oo 000 000 000 00'GR0°¥99'e wisudinb3 WaWW |58y
o0'¢ 00000071 %000 000 000 000 000 00°000°0PL ma:tEm a8y
=T
000 00°000°25 %000 000 000 000 00’0 0Q'000°ZS 2 03U Yos "JD cozw_._m,umm__m 744
2+3+Q} 340 g u1 joN}
e)eg ol (3+a}
{9-0) peio}g pue peJaig eamlg U] uopesddy
ysiuid oy {510} pegsjduwion Rpusesaid pousd siyl SNojAeld Woly Bn|EA ‘ON
ebeuizjey esug[eg % =301 sperale peye|dies WO psinpsyog 3IOA 0 uonduassq wey|
1 H 5 ] 3 a ) ] v
Z oSkl sepeiBd( Iajemalsepm UOMIBID 627  : 19BHUOD 8Lt :geol10Auj
L6102 :"oN joeloid sjoaytaly

Zzlsio oL "Aldde Aew mEma.__ Mﬂﬂ“@ NMM“_EE ow_am.:g ISLM SJOBIUOY) UO | UWNIDD s

. g 3| 8je]s ale SJUNOLUE ‘Mojaq suohenge] u

ZzZ7lo/e0 - 9eQ uoneo|jddy _ £ﬁm_u_owuw ] :w_wmu:?mo v.o,_zm_m mmwmmmm_om

z : "oN uones||ddy Bujuiejuos Juswifed 0] uceayIes pue uoyeslddy

9Jo ¢ oFeg

133HS NOLLVNNILNOD




£P'685°Z81 | SL'SOL'899'9Z | %l¥'Y sz'¥68'5Z8’'l | 00°0 S2'19/'295°)L |0SZEL'EST 00°00D"¥67°82 s{ejo] puels
00’0 00°000°s¢Z %000 [y 000 000G 00’0 00000522 aoURMOI | 0EL
000 00025902 %0060 oo'e 00'¢ oo 000 00°025°902 OVAH | 824
00’0 ag'a %0070 oo'o 000 00’0 000 oo'c SNOINVYTIIOSIN[0CL
00’0 oo'oar'es %0070 00’0 oo'o 000 000 0008¥'€S wsniyly |§LL
000 00°05¥'2¢ %0070 00’0 ooa 000 000 0008122 suelq |0l
00’0 00’0 %0070 00’0 000 00’0 00’0 000 MNVL LOVINOD INHOTHO | s0L
0C0 0002401 %000 00’0 00’0 00°0 000 00°0.2'0L ayfnsig WnpoG 100L
000 00°0L9°sL %00'0 Q00 000 00'g 000 00 0L9'sL res sdung Ulelq{sse
00’0 00°060°LL9 %000 00°C 000 00’0 000 00°0680'L.9 uengy] | 069
000 00'0s0'e %000 000 000 000 poQ 00 0s0'e I1B1BM B1qB10d | 689
000 00°06Z'¥% %000 000 0a'¢ 000 000 00062y sjuoiycodAH wnipog | 099
000 00062'69C %00 oo 000 000 000 00°068%°692 SOJBpM VSN (G/9
000 00'DLL'S %000 000 000 000 000 00°0£2°E abieyosig dwng | 049
000 00°088°8Z) %000 co0 000 oo'a 00’0 00°088'¢ZL g em0ig | G99
000 000L¥LE %000 000 00’0 00’0 000 00°0L¥'LZ sulesq {099
000 000 %00°0 000 000 000 000 000 SHAIIVID | 559
000 00°'GL8'E %000 00'¢ 00 oo'o 00’0 00°'sig's Bujdid s1dwes [059
000 0o0ss’Le %000 0oo ooo 000 000 00°058'Le Buidid edwes wany3 (st
oo'o 00'0Ze'szZe %0070 00g felaNs slex ] og0 Go'02e'sze gledllisd (0Pg
000 00085 ¥2 %00°0 000 00'0 000 000 0070882 SUlEl] [ GEg
Q+3+0) (@40 g u1joN) .
ejeq o (a+a)
(-9) pedojg pue paiolg Boeld Ul uopeoyddy
ysiuid of {or9) peisidilion Apueseld polisd sWy1 SNoJAGIY WO enfep ON
eBeueioy asueeq o |etoL s[eusel pejajduio MJOAR pe|npayss NIOAR JO uoduoser] wey]
1 H 8 4 F] a ) =] v
2 9selUd sepeifidn Jajemalseps UOLIRID G2  : POBEUGD F2 1A ¢ g aD10AUY
10-610Z :oN3esloid sioanyaay
2Z/ieiLe oL | S b Teasoat ot O peaeys ot imows od SO &
zzilo/z0  : s3ea uopeanddy Hop? O oAfoTTe o1 LoBEOuED P e
z : ‘oN uones)ddy Buluiejuos Juswked Jo} UOHIEILIIEY pUR uopsesyddy
930 g adeg

133HS NOLLVNNILNOD




CHANGE ORDER

(Instructions or. reverse side) No. 3

2

..........................................................................................................................

................................................................

OWNER  Clairton Municipal Authority

..........................................................................................................................

CONTRACTOR Port Vue Plumbing inc.

.........................................................................................................

OWNER'S Contract No. ~ 2021-03 ENGINEER KLH Engineers, Inc,

......................................................................................

..........................................................................................................................

.........................................................................................................

Attachments: (List documents supporting change): CostBreakdown
CHANNGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price iginal Contract Times
Substagtial Completion:
$229,900,00 Ready fOx final payment:
days/ dates
Net changes from previous Change Orders No. L toNo. 2 Net changes frox provious Change Orders I¥0.__ to No.___
$25,548.00
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to thisChadge Order
' Substantial Completion:
$255,448.00 Ready for final payment;
days or dates
Net Increase (desrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrgdse) of this Change
$25,964.00
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contrapt Times with all approved Change Orders
Substantial Completion:
$281,412.00 eady for final payment: N\,
days or dates
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACEEP ED///)
By: (INLT o/~ By: BY/YY \u y) / ,@(4@—‘% // A
Engineer (AGthofized Siguature) Owner (Authorized Signature) 7. Contractor {Authorized Smmb.lre

Date: 2/ ) / 22 Date: Date: }J/ Sy c:)t}"’“




3716 LIBERTY WAY
McKEESPORT, PA 15133

PORT YUE PLUMBING, INC, Tel 412-673-3988
MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS Fax 412-673-7934

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

Date: 08/02/22 Numbér: 3

To: KLH Engineers, Inc. Re: Headworks & Pump Station HVAC Modifications
5173 Campbells Run Road Clairton Municipal Authority
Pittshurgh, PA 15205 ' Contract No. 2021-03

Attn:  Nick Rosko Subject: HW NEW GAS LINE

Dear  Nick

Port Vite Plumbing is requesting a Change Ovder for the above referenced subject and project.

Peoples Gas now requires new gas service line to MUA as the existing was not tested and also believe the existing 2
inch would not be adequate to feed all appliances. Additionally, if bollards are needed a unit cost of $2,000 can be
used,

DIRECT COST 8 22,243.92

DIRECTS SUBTOTAL $ 22,243.92

15% MARKUP  § 3,336.59

SUBTOTAL § 25,580.50

BONDS & INSURANCE ~ 1.50% ~ SUBTOTAL $ 383.71
REQUESTING CHANGE ORDER FOR: § 25,964

%

=3

VS $25000 ™ Sk N e Bollardsn AN 5000,

g P

V™™t e *wzsﬁ‘-‘“:iw%\wm@ﬁ&Afmﬁ*wf%ﬁwmg6‘%@|m

CALENDAR DAY TIME REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER: ~ TBD ~ DAYS

A response to this RFCO would be appreciated to avoid any unnecessary delays associated with this request.
Port Vue Plumbing reserves the right to request an extension of time associated with this request, which cannot
be determined at this time due to factors not within the control of Port Vue Plumbing. If the RFCO is
acteptable, please return with date and signature. Thank you.,

Yours truly KLH Engineers, Inc.

/s/

Rich Perkoski, President Nick Rosko
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REQUISITION NUMBER 376-B

Date: August 18,2022

TO: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the “Trustee”)
E-Mail: Rose.Anne.Camilo@wellsfargo.com
Peter.C.Hosfield@wellsfargo.com
_01‘_
Fax: 877-775-7570
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower™)

AccountNo.: 48117303 (2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re: Draw from Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Ttustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or setved upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund.

273_Requisition 376-B_August 2022



Ttem Payee
Number (Name & Address): Amount Purpose of Obligation

1. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 13,790.13 WWTP Phase IT
5173 Campbells Run Road Upgrades/Construction Administration
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 69878

2, KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 6,838.75 WWTP Phase II Upgrades/Resident
5173 Campbells Run Road Observation
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 69879

3. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 2,983.15 WWTP Phase II Upgrades/Printing
5173 Campbells Run Road Expenses
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 69880

4, KI.H Engineers, Inc. $ 2,150.00 WWTP Phase II Upgrades/Oversite
5173 Campbells Run Road Committee
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 69882

5. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 1,708.00 WWTP Phase IT Upgrades/Building
5173 Campbells Run Road Permit Application
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 69888

TOTAL §  27,470.03

273_Requisiion 376-B_August 2022




August 18,2022
Requisition No. 376-B

Account No.: 48117303 2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture’)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entitled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any previous requisition for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund.

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

By By
Secretary, Assistant Secretary Chairman or Vice Chairman

A. CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, the duly appointed Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (the “Authority”) hereby certify the following:

(a) I hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred;

(c) The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid;

(d) Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(e) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand hereto this 18"  day of _August, 2022

5 ‘\\\
‘t,
N
A =<\
P\ roressionat TNy

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

Consulting Enginei%

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.




Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

Professional Services through July 31, 2022

EMW
ENGINEERS, INC

Invoice number
Date

69878
07/31/2022

Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES

Contract Percent Total Prior Current

Description Amount  Complete Billed Billed Billed
CONSTRUCTION PHASE

GENERAL PROJECT SERVICES 270,000.00 8.11 21,890.13 8,100.00 13,790.13

Total 270,000.00 8.1 21,890.13 8,100.00 13,790.13

Invoice total 13,790.13

2172 CAmnballs Rin RAacie
/S Lampoells Kun kKoad

Prona: 4 194 0510 Cax: 412 49 1
Pnona: 412.494.0510 ax: 412.494.04

www.klhengineers.com




ENGINEERS. INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 69879
1 North State Street Date 07/31/2022
Clairton, PA 15025

Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES
Professional Services through July 31, 2022

Construction Phase
Resident Observation
Professional Fees
Billed
Hours Rate Amount

MARTIN MORGAN 84.50 80.00 6,760.00
Reimbursable Expenses

Billed
Amount

78.75
Phase subtotal 6,838.75

Construction Phase subtotal 6,838.75

Invoice total 6,838.75

73 Camobeali: Riin RoA- Pitrsburan PA 15205 Phana: 412 494
3 ol® Y { f =

4
£
4]
D
L=

=4

www.klhengineers.com
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ENGINEERS., INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 69880
1 North State Street Date 07/31/2022
Clairton, PA 15025

Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES

Professional Services through July 31, 2022

006 Reimbursable Printing Charges

Rebid printing expenses (a copy of the Accu-copy bill is aftached)
Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable Printing Charges subtotal

Invoice total

e PR Dittel~ irh PA 15705 Phona: 412 4940
2203 one: 412 4.0

www.klhengineers.com

Billed
Amount

2,835

2,983.15

2,983.15

SE By i i ER AOH DNADR Tl | PR
510 Qx. 412.494 0426 ng




" CRANBERRY TWP
QCCU'GQ pv 302 Thomson Park Drive

_ Granberry Twp., PA 168066
reprographics Phone: 724-935-7055
Fax: 724-935-0250
cranbetry@accu-copy.com

WWW.accU-copy.com

INVOICE TE | NuUMBER.
O&H/22/22 1283464
F[’ Ki.H ENBINEERS IND i KLH ENMGINEERS INC
L 2173 CAMPBELLS RUN ROAD I 3173 CAMPBELLS RUN ROAD
L PITTEBURGH PA 15205 P RFITTSBURGH RO 15205
T T o A
o o (41214240510
TERMS: Met 30 davs Freight terms: Charge S
i GUSTOMERRO. = .~ | SHIPPEDVIA _ [ACCOUNT¥| OFDER¥ | . SALESPERSON ™ T orben DATE'
Best way 02R12 HOUSE alCouNT
- ORDEREN [siere] B0 ]~ TNT T e NUMBER | T DESGRPTON T UNITPRIGE ] ;. AMOUNT, "7+
CH/0B/Z22 ~ ~ = - (rder #: 295791 MOME EFE~124
CHELBEA CRAIN
IS A T AT it it G Pt P S 8 4D L e T e i SR RARE B V1A 5878 S 505 b S S b s i S St e e {\dm-{-_e:,a Y AT S i 1A SR St b S AL 2 . e il v Rt e o 0 R S e A ik et
INCLUDED I8 10 SETS OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THIZ PROJECT
5949 940 8, F1. 160104 BOWD DIBITAL ¢.10¢ 594,04
3 sets of 330(24434) 5940 sq £t
1320 1370 84, F1. 100181 BOWD DIBITAL 0,100 13254
2 sels of 330(12:18) 1320 sq 1
639 5494 EACH 200-100 BIJZ¥11 BOND 20LB 0,480 519,48
o . - 4 copies of 1524 vriginals
8 8 EACH 300-200 COLDR IMABING 11 % 17 0.9% 7.92
§ copies of 2 originals
g EACH BO0-703 FOLDING 11 % 17 0,19 {.89
i i Lar 800-999 SERVICES MIsC 453,00 43,00
7 7 EACH H00~404 SCREM POST 8 172 4 1) 4,00 28,00
Order 4 295291 subtotal:  1327.%0
QLEAOF/2E ~ ~ — — Drder #: 295375 NOMNE Z273-124 1RO
CHELL3ES CRAIN
540 450 88, FT. 109-101 JoKD BIRITAL 3,100 LN
1 set of 230(12x48) 440 53 ¢
1 La7 800~99% BERVICES MISC 10.00 10,00
1 { EACH 800404 BCREW POSY 8 L/2 X 1t 4,00 4,40

Ordar & 295325 subtotal: 69,900

QE/LT/Z22 ~ = = — ([rder #: 2954895 MONE 2¥E~L24

CHELSES CRAIN

4149 4140 88, F1, 100-101 BOND DIGITAL 5,109 412,90

’ 3 sets of Z30(24x36) 4140 sn ft

i i LaT 200-749 BERYICES MISC 25.00 25,00

3 3 EACH 800~404 SCREW POST 8 172 0 11 4,00 12,00

3083 3083 EATH 200-160 Bi/2841 BOWD 20LR 4.080 444,89
3 coples of 1695 vriginals

Lontinued on next pager

RECEIVED BY: Thank You for yowur business




CRANBERRY TWP

UCcCU-Copy 302 Thomson Park Drive

Cranbetry Twp., PA 16066

i Phone: 724-935-7055
re p ro g ra p h 168 Fax: 724-935-0250

cranberry@accu-copy.coim

Wwww.accu-copy.com

INVOICE

_ NUMBER
QhL/R2/22 1983464
B KLH ENGIMNEERS IND ﬁ FLH ENGINEERD IND
i 2173 CAMPBELLE RUN ROAD | BL73 CAMPBELLS RUN RDAD
L FPITTEBURGH P& 152035 P RITTSRURGH PA 13205
5 o (412)494-0510
TERMS: Mzt 20 davs Fraight terms: Charge * PokE 2
QUSTOMERRO... - .- . |7 SHIPPEDVIA _TACCOUNT#| ORDER# | . ' SALESPERSON . .|, ORDER DATE®
. Beast way OEBLZ HEOUSE SCCOUNT
~ ORDERED|sHipPED] . BO ] " TUNIT - | WEMNUMBER | _ - DESGRIPTION | . |UNITPRICE |~ AMOUNT ™ =
& 5 E4lH 300200 COLOR IHABING £1 % 17 0.99 .94
3 coples of 7 oripinals
& & EACH 800703 FOLBING 1 X 17 0,10 0.40
3 3 EAcH B0O-404 BCREW POST @ 1/2 X 14 4,00 12,00
frder % 295485 subtobal: B76.34
Opened by: JRES
Sale amount 2263.74
Fay YOUR IMVOICE ONLINE 80 TO ACCU-COoPY.,COM
CLICK O PAY MY BILL BUTTON Tax 13%.682
Balance due 2A99, 58

RECEIVED BY:_*_. Vhank Yow for your becsiness



CRANBERRY TWP

@@@ M‘”‘@@ @y 302 Thomson Park Drive

Cranberry Twp., PA 16066

r ra h £s Phone: 724-935-7055
Fe p @g @ Fax: 724-935-0250
cranberry@accu-copy.com
Www.accu-copy.com
INV3ICE

DL/30/22 1984653

8 T,
B KLH ENBINEERS INC p KLH ENGINEERS INC
1 5173 CAMPBELLS RUN RO&D | BL73 CAMPRELLS RUN ROAD
L PITTEBUREBH Pa 152058 PRITTSEBURBH P& 15205
T
o ¢ (41Z21494-0510
TERMS:; Mt 30 davs Freioht terms: Charge £
. CUSTOMERRO. = . " SHIPPEDVIA | |ACCOUNT#]  ORDER# | -. -- BALESPERSON - - | ORDER DATE -
Best wavy 02812 HOUSE ACCOUNT
_ORDERED [sHipPED] BO | T UNT .~ 4" ITEMNUMBER . | - ... “DESCRIPTION - " |UNITPRIGE] _ AMOUNT [
DE/ZE/ZEE ~ = = = rder #: ZTSE53 MDN%:. 273124
DHELBES CRATN .
1389 1380 88, FT. 100-101 BOHD BIBIT (%L G.100 138,00
. 1 set of Z30{24436) 1380 5o i
] 44 88. FT. 108-181 BOMD DIGITAL ' 4. 107 LIRS
1 sel of 230{12x18) 240 sn f¢
1 i iar B0¢-599 BERVILEG WIST 13,00 15,0
4 4 EACH 800~404 ECHEY POST 8 172 X 1 1,00 . 16,00
3 i EACH 395200 LELBu IHABING 11 % 17 4.99 .54
2 copies of 2 oripipals
1 4 EACH 800-763 hE}LBIE&, 1147 0.1% 4,40
3399 3399 EACH 260-16G ' S‘/Z;{ii EE ND Z0LB 6.089 7K
© 2 coples of 1893 originals
lrder § 292333 suhiotal: 455,54
QLRIZ2/2Z - ~ = = Droer #: 295535 MONE . 2FE~124
CHELBEA CRATIM
450 440 B, F1, 10g-101 BOMD DIBITAL 0.100 44,00
Losst of 230{12338) 440 sn ft
i i Ry 800-997 BERVICES Hisp 16,00 10,09
i i EACH B0~604 GOREW POST 8 147 1 11 4,00 4,00
Order § 293385 subtotal: 60,00
Opened by: JRS
Bale amount 580,54
PERY YOUR INVOICE DMNLINE BO TD ADDU-COPY.COM
CLICK OM PaY MY r:.u L BUTTON : Taw 3,03
Balance dus SE3, 59

RECEIVED BY: | Thank Yoo Jor your business



Ao40M

LHENGINEERS INC

DATE INVOICE NO. COMMENT AMOUNT NET AMOONT! YUY

07/01/2022 {198653 273-124 BOND COPIES 583.59
DATE 07/11/22 VENDOR ACGCU-COPY F{E_PRO’GRAPHICS TOTAL 583.59

- KLH ENGINEERS, INC.
5173 CAMPBELLS RUN RD.

PITTSBURGH, PA 15205

Five Hundred Eighty Three and 53/100

PAY  AGCU-COPY REPROGRAPHICS
oootR 302 THOMPSON PARK DR
o CRANBERRY PA 16066-6434

035480 L0L33LB098n  HSORA3ILIm

“FNB CORP - PA
PENNSYLVANIA 043318092

DATE

AMOUNT

07/11/22 35180 $583.59

o ﬁ/ oy

< %&dmj{woga@

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

KLH ENGINEERS, INC. 35180
DATE INVOICE NO. COMMENT AMOUNT NET AMOUNT
07/01/2022 {198653 273-124 BOND COPIES 583,59

DATE 07/11/22 VENDOR ACGU-COPY REPROGRAPHICS TOTAL 583 59

Product COM435

The Check Depot, LLG www.CheckDapot.net or 1-800-626-8117



ENGINEERS, INC

Clairton Municipal Authority Invoice number 69882
1 North State Street Date 07/31/2022
Clairton, PA 15025

Project 273-140 PHASE 2 OVERSITE

COMMITTEE
Professional Services through July 31, 2022
001 Phase 2 Oversite Committee

Billed
Hours Rate Amount
CHELSEA CRAIN 3.50 72.00 252.00
JOHN C. MOWRY 2.00 146.00 292.00
JOSEPH M. GIANVITO 11.00 146.00 1,606.00
Phase 2 Oversite Committee subtotal 2,150.00
Invoice total 2,150.00

24940510  Fax: 412.49

A

www.klhengineers.com




Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

uM%¢§OM\
ENGINEERS, INC

Invoice number
Date

69888
07/31/2022

Project 273-151 WWTP PHASE 2 BUILDING

PERMIT
Professional Services through July 31, 2022
001 WWTP Phase 2 Building Permit

Billed
Hours Rate Amount
CHELSEA CRAIN 0.50 72.00 36.00
JOSEPH M. GIANVITO 8.00 146.00 1,168.00
ZACHARY D. ZERN 4.00 126.00 504.00
WWTP Phase 2 Building Permit subtotal 1,708.00
Invoice total 1,708.00

05 Phona 4]
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Clairton Municipal Authority (CMA)

Right-to-Know Law Policy

The purpose of this policy is to provide clear guidelines that apply to requests under the

Pennsylvania Right-to-Know Law, 65 P.S. § 67.101 et seq., and to ensure compliance with the
law. The policy, as updated, was effective April 19, 2022. The Clairton Municipal Authority
Board has designated the Finance Director as the Right to Know Officer, responsible for
compliance with the Right-to-Know Law in accordance with the following guidelines.

Authority

The Clairton Municipal Authority (“Agency”) adopts this policy pursuant to Section
504(a) of the Right-to-Know Law, 65 P.S. §§ 67.101-67.3104 (“RTKL”). The Agency has
made this policy available to the public at its administrative office(s) and on its public
website along with the Agency On-line Request Form or the RTKL Uniform Request
Form. See 65 P.S. § 67.504(b) (agency posting requirements under the RTKL).

Definitions

All of the definitions set forth in the RTKL are incorporated into this policy by
reference. See 65 P.S. § 67.102.

AORO. The Agency Open Records Officer designated by the Agency pursuant to
Section IV of this policy.

Business day. The regular business hours of the Agency are Monday through Friday
from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Business days exclude Saturday and Sunday and a
weekday on which the Agency is closed for business.

Agency Website

The Agency maintains a public website at htips://clairtonmunicipalauthority.org/.
Some of the records commonly requested from the Agency are available on the
website. The following information is also posted on the Agency’s website: AORO
contact information; contact information for the OOR; forms which may be used to file
a RTKL request; and a copy of this policy. See 65 P.S. § 67.504(b).




V.

~ Submitting a RTKL Request to the Agency

A. Open Records Officer. The Agency has designated an AORO to respond to RTKL

Requests. The contact information for the AORO is:
James Hannan, Finance Director, AORO
By Mail:  Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025
In Person: Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025
Phone: 412-233-3246

Fax: 412-233-3249

Email; info@clairtonmunicipalauthority.org

The contact information for the AORO is posted on the Agency website.

Request.

Requests must be submitted in writing using the Agency On-Line Request Form or
the RTKL Uniform Request Form available on the Agency website and must be
addressed to the AORO. If a requester chooses not to use the Agency On-Line
Request Form or the RTKL Uniform Request Form, the request will be considered an
informal request, not subject to the RTKL. This means that the requester cannot
pursue the relief and remedies provided for in the RTKL. To allow the Agency to
locate requested records and determine whether those records are public, requests
for records should be specific and concise and clearly identify, as precisely as
possible, the records sought. See 65 P.S. § 67.703. Requesters should clearly
indicate the preferred method of access - paper copies, electronic copies or by
inspection. Arequester should retain a copy of the request, as a copy of the request
is necessary should a requester appeal the Agency response.

C. Receipt of the request



For the purpose of calculating the response deadline, the Agency is deemed to have
received the request on the business day that the AORO receives the request. See
65 P.S. § 67.901. Any request that is received by the AORO after the close of regular
business hours shall be deemed to be received on the next business day. If the
request is received by an Agency employee other than the AORO, the request will
be forwarded to AORO as soon as practical.

D. Verbal requests. The Agency will respond to verbal requests for records at its
discretion. Requesters submitting verbal requests for records should be aware that
they may not pursue the remedies available to a requester under the RTKL.

E. Anonymous requests. The Agency will not respond to anonymous requests for
records.

F. Response period generally. The Agency has five (5) business days to respond to a
request for records under the RTKL. If an Agency does not respond, the request is
considered “deemed denied”, and a requester’s appeal rights commence.

Agency Response

A. Extension of time for response. The Agency is permitted to take an additional 30
calendar days to respond to any request for the request for the reasons set forth in
Section 902 of the RTKL. See 65 P.S. § 67.902. If the Agency invokes an extension,
the Agency will inform the requester in writing, in accordance with the requirements
set forth in Section 902(b)(2) of the RTKL.

B. Requester’s agreement to extend the response period. The requester may agree, in
writing, to extend the Agency response period. See 65 P.S. § 67.902(b)(2). The
requester must agree to the extension during the initial response period or the
extended response period, if invoked by the Agency.

C. Trade secrets. If a request involves records provided to the Agency by a third party
and the third party previously provided the Agency with a written statement that
the record contains a trade secret or confidential proprietary information, the
Agency shall provide notice to the third party. See 65 P.S. § 67.901.

D. Final response. The Agency may grant a request, partially grant and partially deny a
request, or deny a request in its entirety. The final response of the Agency will be
in writing. Should the Agency fail to issue a response within the applicable response
period, the request is deemed denied. See 65 P.S. § 67.901.



1. Granting access to records. The Agency may grant a request for records by
issuing a response: (1) granting access to inspect Agency records during the
Agency’s regular business hours; (2) sending copies of the records to the
requester; or (3) by notifying the requester that the records are available on
the Agency website or other publicly accessible electronic means. See 65
P.S. §§ 67.701(a), 704.

2. Denying or partially denying access to records. Should the Agency deny or
partially deny a request for records through redaction or otherwise, the
Agency will inform the requester of the denial or partial denial in writing.
The response will describe the requested records, inform the requester that
the Agency does not possess the responsive records or, if the records are
exempt from public access, provide a citation to the relevant legal basis for
withholding the requested records. See 65 P.S. § 67.903. Additionally, the
response will provide the name, signature, title, business address and
telephone number of the Open Records Officer who denied the request, as
well as the date of the response and the procedure to appeal the denial. See
65 P.S. § 67.903.

E. Fees. The Agency will charge fees consistent with the RTKL Fee Structure, available
at http://www.openrecords.pa.gov/RTKL/FeeStructure.cfm. These fees include the
following. Photocopy - $0.25 per page (single side on 8.5” x 11” paper); Certified
Copy - $5.00 per record; Specialized documents (examples: blue prints, color copies,
non-standard sized documents — actual cost; Facsimile and other Media — actual
cost; Postage fees — actual cost. The Agency retains the discretion choose to waive
some or all of the fees owed on a case-by-case basis.

VI. RTKL Appeals

A. Generally. To challenge the denial, partial denial, or deemed denial of a request for
Agency records, an appeal may be filed using the OOR appeal form, available at
http://www.openrecords.pa.gov/Appeals/AppealForm.cfm, or by contacting the
OOR at the following address:

Office of Open Records
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
333 Market St., 16t Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
openrecords@pa.gov




 B. Requirements of an appeal. All appeals must be filed within 15 business days of the

VIL.

Vill.

mailing date of the Agency’s denial, partial denial, or deemed denial of the request.
All appeals must be in writing; must state the grounds upon which the requester
asserts that the requested records are public records; and must include a copy of
the request and the Agency’s response, if any. See 65P.S. § 67.1101(a)(1).

Agency Notification of Third Parties on Appeal

Agency must notify third parties. If records affect a legal or security interest of an
employee of the agency; contain confidential, proprietary or trademarked records of a
person or business entity; or are held by a contractor or vendor, the Agency must notify
such parties of the appeal immediately and provide proof of that notice to the OOR
within 7 business days from the date of the OOR’s Official Notice of Appeal. Such notice
must be made by (1) providing a copy of all documents included with the appeal to the
OOR; and (2) advising that interested persons may request to participate in the appeal.
See 65 P.S. § 67.1101(c).

Mediation

The RTKL requires the OOR to establish an informal mediation process to resolve
disputes under the RTKL. 65 P.S. § 67.1310(a)(6). This is a voluntary process to help
parties reach a mutually agreeable settlement on records disputes before the OOR.
When appropriate, the Agency may participate in the OOR’s mediation process.

Record Retention

Notwithstanding any other existing record retention policy, once a RTKL request is
received, the Agency shall maintain, preserve, retain, protect, and not destroy any and
all records, both electronic and hard copy, that are potentially responsive to the
request until such time as the request is fulfilled and all associated appeals are
resolved.

Additional information about the RTKL

Additional information about the RTKL, the request process, and the appeal process is
available on the OOR website at https://www.openrecords.pa.gov.

Updated Policy Date: August 18, 2022
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